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Mr, Arthur Cohen, Assistant Genersl Counsel

From: H. R. Cummings

I append three amendments for your consideration:-
1) Where marked "A", the bracketed sentence to be
changed to "It is not, however, our practice
to provide correspondents with covering letters";

2) At "B" the addition of "in the usual way";

3) At "C", the addition of "and we should be unsble to
justify such pesment payments with our financial

W0 g

Director
Information Division

(753) Wi36232/2598
500,000 11/45 JC&SLyd
Gp736/210

(REGIMITE)




Reference.

To: Mr, Arthur Cohen, Assistant General Counsel

From: H. R. Cummings, Director, Information Division

Mr, Morhange has handed back this file to me as
he thinks it is not a matter upon which he should advise,
though my impression is that he is fResnleas ageinst meking

nt.

any payme (- 6 yb)

My comment above/was based mainly on the fact that
Ma jor-General Lewis and Mr. Dudley Werd considered Mrs. Moor
to be a reputable person, and that in her letter to Mr. Dudley
Ward she says "... you allowed me to give you a statement of
the expenses and extra costs I made on behalf of UNRRA."
Thia‘i correct, «smi seems to imply a readiness to consider
some kind of peyment., Apart from that, your paragraph &4
appears to me to meet the case,

Perhaps it might be worth while to consult our
representative in Holland.

25 June, 1946.

(753) Wi36232/2598
500,000 11/45 JC&SLed
Gp736/210

(REGIMITE)
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Relerence _ STE

TO: Mr, Arthnr Cohen,

FROM: H. R. Cumnings,

The answer to paregraph A is to be found in E,R.O. Regional
Order No, 30, The central point of it is as follows: =

"3« In general, UNRRA shall extend to correspondents all
services and courtesies usually accorded such visitors
to theaters of activityl Whenever feasible it should
be made clear to correspondents that they are expected to
pay their own way insofar as air and rail transport are
concerned and that they shall also, whenever possible, be
ected to meet the expense of their own and
even though these are provided in UNKRA messes and UNRRA
billets,  Expenses which correspondents obviously would
not noxmally incur, such as the expense of ground travel
from an UNRRA field headquarters to the scene of UNRRA field
activities may be assumed by UNRRA."

On the assumption that Hﬁ' Moor is aoccredited to a reputable
Dutch newspaper, there does seem to be a case for repaying some at
least of the £90 expenditure, She appears to have done some public
service and has refrained from using the information she acquired to
the detriment of UNRRA, It might be beneficial in the long rum,
apart from legal or other such considerations, if she were kept in
a good mood,

//f{ [l:&«hahp&

19. 6. 46, %%M
ctor, Information

Division,
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Mr. R. J. Polak
Eelzersgracht 478
Amgterdam -

Dear Mr., Polak:
Subject: Mrs, Louise Noor
Ve have given véery careful consideration to your

letter of 4 August 1947 with respect to Mrs. louise
Moor's claim, However, it is our conclusion that

the decision reached by the European Regional Office
is correct and that the claim is not one that can
properly be recognized by the Administration,

Sincerely,

Harry C. Lamberton
Acting General Counsel

P

€C: Mr, Arthur Cohen, ERD e
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KAaNTOoOR 46859094
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Me R. J. POLAK
ADVOCAAT EN PROCUREUR AMSTERDAM-C.,
Kr1ZERSGRACHT 478
EANTOOR 4683504
HUIS 35934

'l‘“l‘. 1

GEMEENTEGIRO P 2317

Bangikr: NEp, Hanper Mg N.V.
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15th July, 1947.




Mo R. J. POLAK
ADVOCAAT EN PROCUREUR amsTERDAM-C, 10 July 1947
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EanToor 43504
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Ref'erence DG L5/1¢ 20th June 1947

Dear 3ir:

Jrs. Loulss Moow =

I have been requésted to reply te your letter of i?th June
with regard $o the claim made by Mrs. Moor ayainst the
Administration,

I regret that Mrs. Hoor is dissatisfied with the decision of
the Administration contained in my letter of 2nd July 1946
but I can assure you that, exvept for the matter referred to
in peregraph 6 of your letter under reference, all the other
points you make were, at the time of the decisim, taken very
careful ly into consideration.

As regards paragraph 6 of your letter it is necessary to state
that in the view of the Administration the reports received

by Mrs. Moor from the UNRRA officer mentioned are undoubtedly
exmggerated and are by no means agourate. In fact the
enquiries referred to were inatituted a considerable time
before Mrs. Moor made her resort to the European Regional
Office, although it is true that they were not completed and
any conmequent action taken, until a little time afterwards.
It camnot therefore be sald that the enguiry and any resulting
action were instituted as a result of Mrs. Moor's report. Even
Af this had been the case the decision of the Adminiatration
with regard to meeting Mrs. Moor's claim would not have been
altered.

It is realised that irs. Moor may regard the decision as &
hard ong and I would assure you that, as already stated in
earlier correspandence, the Administration is very much alive
to the attitude adopted by Mrs. Moor in not selling her atory
to the oress but for reasons given in the last paragraph of
my letter of 2nd July 1946 it is still felt that the funds of
the Aduinistration camnot be used to meet a claim of this sort
which clearly has no legal basis,

Yours truly

Artimar Cohen
Asaistant Ceneral Counsel

Mr. R.J.Polak
Advocaat en Procureur
feizersgrecht 478
NISTERDAM C.
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ADVOCAAT EN PROCUREUR Fa AMSTERDAM-C.. 17 Juni 1947.
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L

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
EUROPEAN REGIONAL OFFICE

11 Portland Place

LONDON, W.1.

Gentlemen @

I herewith beg to inform you that Mrs, LOUISE
MOOR contpacted me in ordexr fo assert her rights upon you.
Your letter of 2¢July 1946, which will be cited
later on more fully, does not give a very complete view
of the situation from which the claim of my client origi-
nates and I therefore deem it advisable to add a few
details.

During the month of May 1946 my client went to
Germany in and on behalf of one of the important Nether-
land weekly magazines, duly provided with exclusive and
strictly personal passports and permits as well as facili-
ties of the Royal Netherlands Government Press Service ,
in order to obtain material and copy about the organization,
%irangements and functioning of the UNRRA-~camps and life

erein,

Almost immediately after her arrival my client
was approached by one of the few honest persons left in
that camp, who gave her certain information - being
obliged to do so in a very secretive and careful way =
as to the wellnigh unbelievable and criminal conditions
prevailing in those camps, and who told her in particular
how all kinds of means and methods were good enough to
obtain the goods, supplied for the general and public
welfare, and to use them for the profit of the black market
and of private persons,

It must be assumed with certainty that
client run personal danger in lending ear to this detailed
information and in trying to communicate it to the proper
authorities, who -it seemed- did not know on what enormous
scale these scandalous transactions were managed, It is
equally vertain that a person with less social responsibi=-
lity than my client might have profited very considerably
of the publication of such detailed information, whereas
my client very properly preferred to inform the responsible
authorities discreetly of the facts, as they had been

given to her.




Mae. R. J. POLAK

ADVOCAAT EN PROCUREUR AMSTERDAM.C.. 17 Juni 1947.
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GemersTrGino P 2317

Bankisw: Nep, Hanpuan My NV,

KeEi1zZewsGRACHT 478

Beruwrrr

I furthermore want to point out that my client
not only spent important sums of money (travelling and
lodgings-expenses) on this affair of public interest ,
but also had the unfortunate experience of being refused
readmittance to the camps, after having settled this
affair, and consequently she could not get the copy, at
a time when this copy was still exclusive "news" and
easy to sell,

Your letter, already above cited, of July 2nd.
1946, takes all these facts into account only partly and
it is my established opinion that my client has a perfect
and undeniable right to revert to this matter again,

In this comnection it is of special interest
that only recently a home-coming UNRRA-officer informed
my client that her information and evidence which she
communicated to the proper authorities, and which she
collected with so much trouble, expense and danger, led
to a thorough investigation and subsequent purge on a
grand scale : countless persons were dismissed . By this
client got cexrtainty that her work had been completely
succesful and consequently in no little degree useful
and beneficial for your Administration.

Under these circumstances I think it right to
ask you to compensate my client for her direct expenses
and 1?st earnings, amounting to (calculated on a modest
basis) ¢

a, travelling- and lodging expenses
~ (as specified in letter ‘of my client :
dated 5th Olf Jun& 1946).----..0..-00..£ 90.-

De lgst earnings, owing to:
=* 3% the loss of time of one month which
my client spent on this affair: £ 50.-
20 the refusal of readmittance to
the UNRRA-camps,which consequent-
ly made it impossible to collect
material and CODPY secscccccccans £ 3000-

Total £ 440,-

I should appreciate to hear from you regarding
this claim before Juli lst. 1947. In case I do not receive
a satisfactory reply to the just claim of my client before
that date of July 1, 1947, I shall have to eonsider what
other ways there are to obtain a satisfactory settlement

of the claim above referred to.

Awaiting your reply, I beg to remain, Gentlemen,
faithfully yours,

\W,\ lawyer.




Ref. DG45/10 b 9

Dear M.H;xx', ; P
of 61;{ ?n'atﬁﬁlﬁe”ﬁ“nﬂ“a%‘% yim W Hr. ay

Werd en Jlst May, at which, you may remasber, I was slso preaant.

We shall be ploased to do what we can to help you should you
desire at same future date to pay a further visit to Gexmany in
order to study UNRRA activities. It is not, however, owr
practice to provide correspomdents with oovering letters; bdut if
you will let us know if and when you propose to undertake such a
trip, wo will infom our Headquerter., in the usual way, to afford
you appropriate facilities. These would inciwie the provision
of billeting and messing, which would be mubject to reimbursenent
by yourself, and, where possible, the we of a ooy in going %o
sane of the more imaccesaible cempa, though this latter facility
camnot, I mm &fyedid. be guaventeed.

With regard to the expenses which you unfortunately incurred
in maldng your teip to Lowlan, the et & of these is fully
realised; but I fear we should be washle to Justify the payment
of these expanses with owr finamcie]l contrallern, I am afraid
thils decision may seam sowewhay hred; but T trust that in splte
of it you will mocept my assurence that the Admimistration desply
aporeaiates the notive whiloh InfMuenced you ia taiding the action
that you aid,

Yours truly,
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From: Arthur Cohen
To: ¥ejor-General R.G. Lewis

1. Last Pridey, in compeny with Mr. Dudley Werd, I sew Mrs, L. Moor, a
Dutch m.mrupmdent, who csme specially over to Loendon to mke a
report about mmmmmﬂeuummammpomaw
her on her recent visit to Germany.

2. The full f&ut.a will be found in Mrs. Moor's repori and copy of

M. Le--Roye's ghatemenl, which ave atsagheds The case as reported by
Mr. Ls Foye %o Mrs. Noor can, however, be summarised as follows:

¥r. la Roye, amlsim,musi@edtommmwbm‘gm
gbout February this year. Shortly efter his srrivel, he came to the
canclusion that no proper supervision was being kept over the warehouse in
which TNERA goods were stored, and a little later found out that a lot of
411icit traffic was going om, particulerly in cdigareites, ciwcolate aud milk.
ted whai hnhadhemmhiaﬁmmr, ir. Smith,

they informed Major Thurston, the American Provost Marshal in
Augsburg, As & causecuence of this, = trep was ledd by Major Thurston and
a muiber of arrests were made.

Security Officer, asking him to give them t©

sbout fowr days later that the declerations

Thurston,although lir. Moses lived quite close by, he himsell

facts to the American Military Pelice, adding that he thought the UNRRA
Security were, to use his omn words, txying to irem out the affair. This

in my view wes the first mistake made Ly Mr. La Roye, since he should
undoubtedly have first reported the facts to his

in any case, have made allegations against UNRRA

Military Police, Very shortly after this, and probebly as a result of it,
both he 2nd Mr., Smi re-assigment,

Mrs. Moor.

mmwmmmmmm&wmummmm
no circumstances could he be entitled to approuch Press corres ts in
such & way.

ko m.loarwalmhdinhrbodlvuhatahehadhmd.andum

pensd tomnatatm.’mganulmm-orksr'homahehmtmdfdtthatm

could rely upon, she re-told the story to her, at the same time pledging her

to secreqy. This employee, however, apparently felt that she could not keep

the mtter to herself, and reported it to her superior officer, as & result

La Roye said, he was dismissed and wes told to leave Germeny
quﬂnedto
as their

1y of

unfinished, and, one
tigahthemttertoanif
as bad as they appesred If,.tnfact,th-yd:ldm
ve the country, e amothelpbdnxmm that all




2.

6. As far as Mrs. Moor is concerned, Mr. Duiley Ward and myself both
formed the view thot she is thoroughly honest, apd is reporting the matier
simply cut of a semse of daty; but we do feel thet she was inclined to
exaggerate, and that she was apt to regard ss campletely rus bwor Sy
evidence facts reported to her second or third-hand. It is possiile,
therefore, that although there must be some background of truth ia the
story, it Bedmé Teirly highly exeggerated.

As you will see from pera.l of pige 2 of lirs. Moor's statement,
she had reported much of the case already % her om Govemment, and Mr.

u&a&hm;@mmrasmmudmlmdmmudmmrmm
as to the result.

7. The following asction is proposed:

(1) To send 5 copy of all these papers to Arolsen, asking fer ¢
cosments. Their atieation should be called particularly to the
allegation that ¥r. La Roye was told o lsave Gormany dlmmediately ca
dismissal, though I think we could fairly say in the letter that we
assumed that this allegation, at =ny rate, was mtrue. We should also
ask how fer the military investigation kas progressed, and for & oopy
of the report of the procesilings, which no Joubt ere belag watched on
behalf of Headjuarters, Germany.

No doubt in their reply, they would indicatve whether it is thelr
intention to hold anmy form of Inquiyy themselves; bwut i not, that s
aspect of the cese cem be reconsidered in the light of the result of
the militery investigation. They ghould probebly alsc be told that

are checking up en Mrs., Moor, so that at a later
to inform them to what extent we think her

The Dutch Covermmeat Snoula pe INIOINEG Wilviudldy Wt we wwe
investigating the matter, M, Dudley ward did tell Mr. Lamping
over the telephone that it was our inteation to do so; tut the latter
was rather reluctant thot we should take moy step wntll the Dutch
Govemment themsclves had proceeded further. It was poiuted out,
however, thet the report haviag heen made, we were bound to puwrsue it,
)
: M. In 2ddition 4o the matters mentioned in her statement, ilrs. loor
' _two further points which should be brought to your attention:

ghe herself hed been staying in a house in the neighbourhood of
Pasing where she 32l she had seen Jews come with suitooascs £udl of
food far sale to the houvseholder in exchunge for Jewela. She had,
mopreover, scen other Jews in looul tralee in the distrlicel wiere she
was, with suitcases of food, and the praglice of their aelling this
was talk, She could not, of course, say with ceriainty lhat

wes UNIRA food; but she feli it hard to know from where else

the supplies oovuld have come.

(v) She hed formed the impression that miny of our espleyees ware
living too well snd bedng fer toc highly paid, She gave &s en
{nstance a Dutch zirl of twenty-four who, che said, wis eaming £1100
a year although sie hed no special quallficaticas. In eddition, she
thought that the supply of drink (presumably T.X. stores) was too
lavish, perticularly so far as the younger women employoes were
concerned. Here again the evidenece wen thin, as the allowmece per
head mey be reasanacle, but there couli be nothiang to prevent an

ce who d4id not drink from disposing of her share to olhers who
wanted more then they cou 4 ncrmelly get.

Lttomdtothoupapor-uawpyofsnmm&alhﬂl
v News of Augsburg, dated 30th March, the ariginal of which was
b cus by Mrs. Moor. It is not oertein, but most probable, that the
ot rolerred to is that reported by Wr. Le Roye.

N sme, 2906 Assistent General Cownsel
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